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NAFTA–TAA–02763; Automotive
Logistics Services, Brownstown, MI

The investigation revealed that the
workers of the subject firm did not
produce an article within the meaning
of Section 250(a) of the Trade Act, as
amended.

Affirmative Determinations NAFTA–
TAA

NAFTA–TAA–02671; Associated
Plastic, Inc., Jonesboro, AR: October
8, 1997.

NAFTA–TAA–02803; Thomas & Betts
Corp., Diamond Communication
Products, Inc., Garwood, NJ:
December 11, 1997.

NAFTA–TAA–02680; W. Seitchik &
Sons, Philadelphia, PA: October 7,
1997.

NAFTA–TAA–02639; MTD Products,
Inc., Cub Cadet Div., Brownsville,
TN: September 16, 1997.

NAFTA–TAA–02737; ApparelMark,
Inc., El Paso, TX: November 9,
1997.

NAFTA–TAA–02697; Standard
Manufacturing Co., Orlando, FL:
September 25, 1997.

NAFTA–TAA–02681; Biltwell Clothing
Co., St. Louis, MO: October 14,
1997.

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the months of December,
1998 and January, 1999. Copies of these
determinations are available for
inspection in Room C–4318, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20210
during normal business hours or will be
mailed to persons who write to the
above address.

Dated: January 11, 1999.

Grant D. Beale,

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–1630 Filed 1–22–99; 8:45 am]
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Anitec Image Corporation a/k/a Kodak
Polychrome Graphics; Binghamton,
NY; Ridgewood, NJ; Arlington Heights,
IL; Corona, CA; Duluth, GA; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the

Department Labor issued a Certification
of Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance on January 9,
1998, applicable to all workers of Anitec
Image Corporation, located in
Binghamton, New York. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
February 6, 1998 (63 FR 6209).

At the request of the company, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information received by the company
shows that worker separations have
occurred at the Ridgewood, New Jersey,
Arlington Heights, Illinois, Corona,
California and Duluth, Georgia locations
of Anitec Image Corporation. These
locations provide sales and
administrative support functions for
Anitec Image’s production facility in
Binghamton, New York. The workers
are engaged in the production of
photographic film, paper and related
products.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Anitec Image Corporation who were
adversely affected by increased imports.
Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to cover the
workers of Anitec Image Corporation,
also known as Kodak Polychrome
Graphics, Ridgewood, New Jersey,
Arlington Heights, Illinois, Corona,
California and Duluth, Georgia.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–33,922 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Anitec Image Corporation,
also known as Kodak Polychrome Graphics,
Binghamton, New York (TA–W–33,922),
Ridgewood, New Jersey (TA–W–33,922A),
Arlington Heights, Illinois (TA–W–33,922B),
Corona, California (TA–W–33,922C) and
Duluth, Georgia (TA–W–33,922D) who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after December 14, 1997
through January 9, 2000 are eligible to apply
for adjustment assistance under Section 223
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 8th day of
January, 1999.

Grant D. Beale

Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 99–1625 Filed 1–22–99; 8:45 am]
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Lucas Varity North American Light
Vehicle Braking Systems Mount
Vernon, OH; Notice of Negative
Determination on Reconsideration

On November 19, 1998, the
Department issued an Affirmative
Determination Regarding Application
for Reconsideration for the workers and
former workers of the subject firm. The
petitioner presented new evidence that
the company shifted production of
certain brake systems to Mexico and
importing like or directly competitive
articles into the U.S. The notice was
published in the Federal Register on
December 10, 1998 (63 FR 68304).

The Department initially denied TAA
to workers of Lucas Varity because the
‘‘contributed importantly’’ group
eligibility requirement of Section 222(3)
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended,
was not met and because the group
eligibility requirements of Section 250
of the Act were not met. The workers at
the subject firm were engaged in
employment related to the production of
brakes and brake parts.

On reconsideration, the Department
requested that Lucas Varity provide
additional information on the
production of brakes for KIA. The
additional information provided by the
company indicated the following: (1)
The KIA work, which amounted to less
than three percent of the company’s
sales and labor, was shifted to Mexico
during the period August, 1997 through
February, 1998; and (2) as of May 18,
1998 all workers at the subject firm had
been recalled from various temporary
lay-offs.

Conclusion

After reconsideration, I affirm the
original notice of negative
determination regarding eligibility to
apply for worker adjustment assistance
and NAFTA-Transitional Adjustment
Assistance for workers and former
workers of Lucas Varity, North
American Light Vehicle Braking System,
Mount Vernon, Ohio.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 6th day of
January 1999.
Grant D. Beale,
Acting Director, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 99–1624 Filed 1–22–99; 8:45 am]
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